6. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (855,688)
7. Net change in total pension liability 14,992$
8. Total pension liability – beginning 13,374,227
9. Total pension liability – ending 13,389,219$

B. Plan fiduciary net position
1. Contributions – employer 292,886$
2. Contributions – employee 116,798
3. Net investment income 1,783,880
4. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (855,688)
5. Other (Net Transfer) (768,713)
6. Net change in plan fiduciary net position 569,163$
7. Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 12,217,842
8. Plan fiduciary net position – ending 12,787,005$

C. Net pension liability/(asset) 602,214$

D. Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
   of the total pension liability 95.50%

E. Covered Valuation payroll 2,507,586$

F. Net pension liability as a percentage
   of covered valuation payroll 24.02%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 14,729,246$   13,389,219$   12,267,415$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 12,787,005 12,787,005 12,787,005
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 1,942,241$   602,214$   (519,590)$

Current Single Discount

Arbor Park SD 145 12

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
Multiyear Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Calendar year ending December 31, 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 245,841$   238,994$   218,681$   217,754$   242,420$   217,911$   240,979$
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 947,525 897,692 874,444 904,517 846,188 816,194 764,359
Benefit Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(228,062) 377,556 133,408 (354,752) 425,635 33,893 (192,102)
Assumption Changes (94,624) 0 290,097 (389,040) (24,340) 11,816 495,070
Benefit Payments and Refunds (855,688) (804,945) (803,238) (756,569) (703,481) (649,543) (559,875)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 14,992 709,297 713,392 (378,090) 786,422 430,271 748,431

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 13,374,227 12,664,930 11,951,538 12,329,628 11,543,206 11,112,935 10,364,504
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 13,389,219$   13,374,227$   12,664,930$   11,951,538$   12,329,628$   11,543,206$   11,112,935$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer Contributions 292,886$   230,899$   272,104$   216,301$   253,337$   270,455$   255,429$
Employee Contributions 116,798 108,121 100,401 91,154 92,944 96,371 88,024
Pension Plan Net Investment Income 1,783,880 2,040,880 (703,549) 1,982,102 667,131 50,337 582,648
Benefit Payments and Refunds (855,688) (804,945) (803,238) (756,569) (703,481) (649,543) (559,875)
Other (768,713) 107,297 166,264 (689,907) 210,870 163,369 182,698
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 569,163 1,682,252 (968,018) 843,081 520,801 (69,011) 548,924
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 12,217,842 10,535,590 11,503,608 10,660,527 10,139,726 10,208,737 9,659,813
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 12,787,005$   12,217,842$   10,535,590$   11,503,608$   10,660,527$   10,139,726$   10,208,737$
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) 602,214 1,156,385 2,129,340 447,930 1,669,101 1,403,480 904,198
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

of Total Pension Liability 95.50% 91.35 % 83.19 % 96.25 % 86.46% 87.84 % 91.86 %
Covered Valuation Payroll 2,507,586$   2,402,690$   2,228,531$   2,028,804$   2,067,791$   2,137,254$   1,911,173$
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Valuation Payroll 24.02% 48.13 % 95.55 % 22.08 % 80.72% 65.67 % 47.31 %

Last 10 Calendar Years

Difference between Expected and Actual Experience

(schedule to be built prospectively from 2014)

Arbor Park SD 145 13

Multiyear Schedule of Contributions

Calendar Year Actuarially Contribution Covered Actual Contribution
Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation as a % of

December 31, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered  Valuation Payroll

2014 254,377$   255,429$   (1,052)$   1,911,173$   13.37%
2015 270,790 270,455 335 2,137,254 12.65%
2016 247,101 253,337 (6,236) 2,067,791 12.25%
2017 216,676 216,301 375 2,028,804 10.66%
2018 272,104 272,104 0 2,228,531 12.21%
2019 230,899 230,899 0 2,402,690 9.61%
2020 292,886 * 292,886 0 2,507,586 11.68%

*  Estimated based on contribution rate of 11.68% and covered valuation payroll of $2,507,586.
   This number should be verified by the auditor.

Last 10 Calendar Years

Arbor Park SD 145 14

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Used in the Calculation of the 2020 Contribution Rate*

Valuation Date:
Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 each

year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the calendar year in which
contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2020 Contribution Rates:
Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed
Remaining Amortization Period Non-Taxing bodies: 10-year rolling period.